

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

Case:- WP(C) No. 3509/2025

Sonakshi Gupta & Ors.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Abhinav Jamwal, Advocate

Vs

UT of J&K & Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Raman Sharma, AAG with
Ms. Jagmeet Kour, Advocate

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE

**ORDER
(06.05.2026)**

1. This Court requires Mr. Raman Sharma, learned AAG to assist this Court that whether under the Jammu and Kashmir Medical Education (Gazetted) Service Recruitment Rules, 1979, by reference to the post of Lecturer, the eligibility prescribed is Registrar/Tutor, Demonstrator/Tutor or Senior Resident for a period of two years in a recognised teaching Medical Institution, and for that purpose what was and is mode of selection for tenure posting of 2 years as Registrar/Tutor, Demonstrator /Tutor or Senior Resident.

2. This Court also expects Mr. Raman Sharma, learned AAG to come forth with the Government/Executive Order/s if any, in absence of any rules laid down, issued with respect to the

selection mode of Registrar/Tutor, Demonstrator/Tutor or Senior Resident prior to coming into picture of **S.O. 364/2020**.

3. Let needful be done by next date of hearing.
4. List on **22.05.2026**.

(RAHUL BHARTI)
JUDGE

JAMMU
06.05.2026
Sneha

